

Department of Public Works Infrastructure Services Division **Jeffrey J. Mantes** Commissioner of Public Works

Preston D. Cole
Director of Operations

Jeffrey S. Polenske City Engineer

June 7, 2011

To the Honorable, the Common Council

Dear Honorable Members:

The attached resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works, Infrastructure Services Division to apply for a 2012 Urban Nonpoint Source and Stormwater (UNPS&SW) grant from the State of Wisconsin, Department of Natural Resources (DNR). The grant, in the amount of \$150,000, is for the construction of a green streets proposed to be placed on West Grange Avenue between South 19th Street and South Howell Avenue.

The resolution authorizes the City Engineer to execute and submit an application for the grant to the DNR. It also designates the City Engineer as the authorized agent for the City of Milwaukee for the purpose of entering into a grant agreement between the City and the DNR.

We recommend adoption of the resolution.

Very truly yours

Jeffrey S. Holenske, P.E.

Jeffrey J. Mantes, P.E.

Commissioner of Public Works

TJT: sb
Attachment
SB: 3-5